
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 12th March, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Timothy Barnes 
Susie Burbridge 
Tim Roca 
Peter Freeman 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 

 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 7513; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 The Planning Sub-Committee (1) are required to appoint a Chair. 
 

 

2.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Peter Freeman had replaced Councillor 
Anthony Devenish.  
 
To note any further changes to the membership. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and 
[...]
plications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 12th February, 2019, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Timothy Barnes, 
Susie Burbridge and Tim Roca 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Selina Short (item 4) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the Membership, and that all the 

Members were present. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  The Chairman advised that a week before the meeting, all four Members of 

the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter 
or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and e-
mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or 
comment made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this 
meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the Committee, it did 
not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will have read about the 
issue and comments made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the 
meeting. 

 
2.2 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 102 EBURY STREET, LONDON, SW1W 9QD 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension at ground floor level, replacement of 
windows at front and rear elevations with single glazed double hung timber sash 
windows, replacement of rear lower ground floor window with French doors, 
replacement and relocation of front and rear rain and soil water pipes, reinstatement 
of natural welsh slate roof tiles and associated in
[...]
N, W1W 7AX 
 
The Use of public highway for the placing of 5 wooden picnic benches in an area 
measuring 10m x 1.5m in Middleton Place and 1 picnic bench in an area measuring 
1.5m x 1.8m on Langham Street, all enclosed by a total of 9 canvas barriers. 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Jonathan Glanz (12.2.19) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.17 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 12th March 2019 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/03075/FULL 

 

 

West End 

9 Holles 

Street 

London 

W1G 0BN 

 

Use of the part ground, first and second floor as a 

food court (sui generis) comprising elements of 

restaurant, bar and hot food takeaway, use of part 

ground floor as a gym (Class D2), external alterations 

at second floor level to include a retractable roof, 

installation of plant at roof level and associated 

works. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

18/10105/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

138 

Shaftesbury 

Avenue 

London 

W1D 7EA 

 

Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 

30 July 2018 (RN  18/05021/FULL) for the use of the 

ground, first and basement levels as restaurant 

(Class A3) and offices (Class B1) at second floor 

level including installation of plant and duct 

equipment at rear.; NAMELY, to allow an ancillary 

delivery service. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/09355/FULL 

 

 

 

Little Venice 

28 Blomfield 

Road 

London 

W9 1AA 

 

Extension to glazed garden room at ground floor 

level on the rear elevation and excavation of one 

storey basement in rear garden. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  

18/03519/FULL 

 

 

Little Venice 

Flat 1  

88 

Sutherland 

Avenue 

London 

W9 2QR 

Erection of single storey rear extension at lower 

ground floor level and use of roof as a terrace with 

associated screening/trellis; installation of stair from 

rear upper ground to garden level; alteration to front 

windows; erection of garden shed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 9

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 12th March 2019 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

  

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5.  RN(s) :  

17/01128/FULL 

 

 

Harrow Road 

380-384 

Harrow Road 

London 

W9 2HU 

 

Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 

21 May 2014 (RN: 13/09224/FULL) for the 

'Redevelopment of the rear of 380-384 Harrow Road 

(Nos. 16-22 Chippenham Mews) to provide 4x3 

bedroom three storey dwelling houses (Class C3) 

with basement floors (to Nos.16, 18 and 20 only) and 

ground floor garages'. NAMELY, to amend the 

detailed design of the front elevations including 

alterations to window proportions, entrances, garage 

doors, party wall upstands, dormer cladding, soldier 

courses and Juliet balconies and amendments to 

ground levels within the garages of Nos.16, 18 and 

20 Chippenham Mews. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - on grounds of the three integral garages not being readily accessible, thereby leading to a 

loss of off-street residential parking and a reduction in highways safety. 

 

 
 

 

Page 10



 Item No
[...]




 Item No. 

 1 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Proposed ground floor 

 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Proposed first floor plan 

 
 Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Proposed second floor plan 

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 9 Holles Street, London, W1G 0BN,  
  
Proposal: Use of the part ground, first and second floor as a food court (sui generis) 

comprising elements of restaurant, bar and hot food takeaway, use of part ground 
floor as a gym (Class D2), external alterations at second floor level to include a 
retractable roof, installation of plant at roof level and associated works. 

  
Reference: 18/03075/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 3439-FBA-00-00-DR-A-00_00-001 P9, 3439-FBA-00-00-DR-A-00_00-101 P9, 

3439-FBA-00-02-DR-A-00_00-201 P9, Delivery and Servicing Management Plan 
dated April 2018 

  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which 
can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only: 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and 
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. Noisy work must 
not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of Pollution Act 
1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet 
[...]
g drawing numbers: 
3439-FBA-00-00-DR-A-00_00-001 P9, 3439-FBA-00-00-DR-A-00_00-101 P9, 
3439-FBA-00-02-DR-A-00_00-201 P9. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area.  This is as set out in 
S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 10 and ENV 6 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05GB) 
 

 
11 

 
You must apply to us for approval of a management plan to show how you will prevent 
customers who are leaving the building from causing nuisance for people in the area, including 
people who live in nearby buildings. You must not start the food court, comprising elements of 
restaurant, bar and hot food takeaway until we have approved what you have sent us. You must 
then carry out the measures included in the management plan at all times that the food court, 
comprising elements of restaurant, bar and hot food takeaway is in use.  (C05JB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area.  This is as set out in 
S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 10 and ENV 6 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05GB) 
 

 
12 

 
You must provide the waste store shown on drawing 3439-FBA-00-00-DR-A-00_00-101 P9 
before anyone moves into the food court. You must clearly mark it and make it available at all 
times to everyone using the food court. You must store waste inside the property and only put it 
outside just before it is going to be collected. You must not use the waste store for any other 
purpose.  (C14DC) 

Page 28



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD) 
 

 
13 

 
No goods, including fuel, delivered or collected by vehicles arriving at or departing from the 
building shall be accepted or despatched if unloaded or loaded on the public highway. You may 
accept or despatch such goods only if they are unloaded or loaded within the curtilage of the 
building.  (C23BA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in 
neighbouring properties as set out in  S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and 
STRA 25, TRANS 20 and TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R23AC) 
 

 
14 

 
You must provide detailed drawings (plans and section/elevation) showing the full height kitchen 
extract duct (s). These details must be provided before the food court comprising restaurant, bar 
and hot food takeaway use commences and the approved duct(s) shall be installed and 
thereafter be permanently retained for as long as the food court comprising restaurant, bar and 
hot food takeaway is in use. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and DES 5 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R14AC) 
 

 
15 

 
You must not operate a delivery service from the premises even as an ancillary part of the use. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in 
neighbouring properties as set out in  S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and 
STRA 25, TRANS 20 and TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R23AC) 
 

 
16 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of secure cycle storage for the food court use and 
secure cycle storage for the gym use. You must not start any work on this part of the 
development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide the cycle 
storage in line with the approved details prior to occupation. You must not use the cycle 
[...]
PLANNING MANAGER 
No objection, subject to conditions. 
 
WASTE PROJECT OFFICER 
No objection. 
 
ADJOINING OWNERS / OCCUPIERS 
No. of original consultees: 12 
 
No. responses: 2 objections, including 1 on behalf of the Palace Theatre on the following 
grounds: 
* Increase traffic congestion; 
* Unlikely that cycle/motorcycles will utilise all identified bays; 
* Increase noise from motorcycles; 
* Increased loitering; 
* Existing issue with queuing; 
* Existing restaurant is not complying with the approved Operational Management Plan 
or approved layout 
* Deliveroo cause significant issues across Westminster 
 
SITE & PRESS NOTICE 
Yes. 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  HELEN MACKENZIE BY EMAIL AT hmackenzie@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 37



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
6. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

Cycle and motorcycle bays in the area 

 

Page 38



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 138 Shaftesbury Avenue, London, W1D 7EA,  
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 3 of planning permission dated 30 July 2018 (RN  

18/05021/FULL) for the use of the ground, first and basement levels as restaurant 
(Class A3) and offices (Class B1) at second floor level including installation of plant 
and duct equipment at rear.; NAMELY, to allow an ancillary delivery service. 

  
Reference: 18/10105/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Application Form 

 
18/05021/FULL 
Document titled 'Takeaway Management Plan received on the 14 June 2018 
 
18/02126/ADFULL 
3000, 3001, 138 Shaftesbury Avenue, Proposed floor mounted hooped bike racks, 
001-476-000 D,  001-476-001-0 H, 138 Shaftesbury Avenue Proposed restaurant 
bin store at basement level, Wing Stops Operational Strategies v.3. 
 
17/10760/FULL 
3589-SK-0000, 3589-SK-0005, 3589-SK-0004, 3589-SK-0003, 001-476-000 C, 
3001 C, 3002 D. 

  
Case O
[...]
You 
must not commence the use hereby approved start work on the relevant part of the 
development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide the waste 
store in line with the approved details, and clearly mark it and make it available at all times to 
everyone using the premises. You must not use the waste store for any other purpose.  
(C14CD) 
 
Or  
 
You must comply with the details approved on the 11 May 2018 (RN:18/02126). 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD) 
 

 
11 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of secure cycle storage for the basement, ground 
first floor restaurant unit and the second floor office use. You must not commence the use 
hereby approved start any work on this part of the development until we have approved what 
you have sent us. You must then provide the cycle storage in line with the approved details prior 
to occupation. You must not use the cycle storage for any other purpose.  
 
Or  
 
You must comply with the details approved on the 11 May 2018 (RN:18/02126). 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 
(Table 6.3) of the London Plan 2016 (R22FA) 
 

  

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
12 

 
The extract duct hereby approved shall be installed in full prior to the commencement of the 
restaurant (Class A3) use hereby approved and shall be retained in situ for the life of the 
development. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To ensure that cooking odours are adequately dispersed, as required by S29 and S31 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 5 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007. 
 

 
13 

 
You must apply to us for approval of an Operational Management Plan to show how you will 
prevent customers who are leaving the building from causing nuisance for people in the area, 
prevent customers queuing on the street, manage customers who wish to smoke, prevent 
customers from taking their drinks outside, and ensure deliveries and refuse are not stored on 
the highway and are carried out in a sensitive manner to ensure noise is minimised within 
agreed hours.  
You must then carry out the measures included in the approved Operational Management Plan 
at all times that the restaurant is in use.  (C05JB) 
 
Or   
 
You must comply with the details approved on the 11 May 2018 (RN: 18/02126). 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area.  This is as set out in 
S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 9 and ENV 6 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05GB) 
 

 
14 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the 
choice of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless 
differences are shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this 
permission.  (C26AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Soho Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both 
and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE) 
 

 
15 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following alteration(s) to the 
scheme (a) The provision of visual screening for the extract flue. You must not start on this part 
of the work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work 
according to the approved drawings.  

Page 43



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Or 
 
You must comply with the details appr
[...]
ww.ccscheme.org.uk. 
 
BUILDING REGULATIONS: 
You are advised that the works are likely to require building regulations approval. Details in 
relation to Westminster Building Control services can be found on our website 
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control 
  
 

 
3 

 
This site is in a conservation area.  By law you must write and tell us if you want to cut, move 
or trim any of the trees there.  You may want to discuss this first with our Tree Officer on 020 
7641 6096 or 020 7641 2922.  (I32AA) 
 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

12 March 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing 

Ward(s) involved 

Harrow Road 

Subject of Report 380-384 Harrow Road, London, W9 2HU,   

Proposal Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 21 May 2014 (RN: 
13/09224/FULL) for the 'Redevelopment of the rear of 380-384 Harrow 
Road (Nos. 16-22 Chippenham Mews) to provide 4x3 bedroom three 
storey dwelling houses (Class C3) with basement floors (to Nos.16, 18 
and 20 only) and ground floor garages'. NAMELY, to amend the 
detailed design of the front elevations including alterations to window 
proportions, entrances, garage doors, party wall upstands, dormer 
cladding, soldier courses and Juliet balconies and amendments to 
ground levels within the garages of Nos.16, 18 and 20 Chippenham 
Mews. 

Agent Globproject Limited 

On behalf of W9 Holdings Limited 

Registered Number 17/01128/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

12 February 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area N/A 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Refuse permission - on grounds of the three integral garages not being readily accessible, thereby 
leading to a loss of off-street residential parking and a reduction in highways safety. 
 

 
2. SUMMA
[...]
torage approved for Nos.16 and 18 has not been installed. The waste and 
recycling storage you propose should accord with the guidance provided by the City Council in it 
guidance document 'Recycling and Waste Storage Requirements 2019': 
 
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/sites/default/files/waste_storage_requirements.pdf 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 9 Holles Street, London, W1G 0BN
	2 138 Shaftesbury Avenue, London, W1D 7EA
	3 28 Blomfield Road, London, W9 1AA
	4 Flat 1 88 Sutherland Avenue, London, W9 2QR
	5 380-384 Harrow Road, London, W9 2HU



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 12th March, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Timothy Barnes, Susie Burbridge, Peter Freeman and 
Guthrie McKie 
 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
1.1 Councillor Barnes was nominated and elected to chair the meeting. 
 
2 MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1 It was noted that Councillor Freeman substituted for Councillor Devenish and 

Councillor McKie for Councillor Roca. 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 Councillor Robert Rigby explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
3.2 There were no declarations of interests. 
 
4 MINUTES 
 
4.1 RESOLVED: 



 
2 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

The Chairman explained that any deputations received, should relate to 
material planning issues.  He advised that the time allocated for each 
deputation was a total of 3 minutes and after all speakers had finished 
speaking and officers had responded to any new issues raised, Members 
would debate the Application before a vote was taken. 

 
1 9 HOLLES STREET, LONDON, W1G 0BN 
 
Use of the part ground, first and second floor as a food court (sui generis) comprising 
elements of restaurant, bar and hot food takeaway, use of part ground floor as a gym 
(Class D2), external alterations at second floor level to include a retractable roof, 
installation of plant at roof level and associated works. 
 
Additional representations were received from Councillor Jonathan Glanz (05.03.19)  
Memorandum from Premises Management Environmental Services (04.03.19) 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled the following amended conditions and informative: 
 
Revised Condition 11 
You must apply to us for approval of a management plan to show how you will 
prevent customers who are entering and leaving the building from causing nuisance 
for people in the area, including people who live in nearby buildings. You must not 
start the food court, comprising elements of restaurant, bar and hot food takeaway 
until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the 
measures included in the management plan at all times that the food court, 
comprising elements of retail, restaurant, bar and hot food takeaway is in use.  
 
Revised Condition 13 
No goods, including fuel, delivered or collected by vehicles arriving at or departing 
from the building shall be accepted or despatched if unloaded or loaded on the 
public highway. You may accept or despatch such goods only if they are unloaded or 
loaded within the curtilage of the building. 
 
All servicing (for the food court and gym use) must take place off-street. 
 
Revised Condition 15 
You must not operate a delivery service from the premises food court even as an 
ancillary part of the use. 
 
Revised Condition 16 
You must apply to us for approval of details of secure cycle storage for the food court 
use (23) and secure cycle storage for the gym use (2). You must not start any work 
on this part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You 
must then provide the cycle storage in line with the approved details prior to 
occupation. You must not use the cycle storage for any other purpose. 
 



 
3 

 

New Condition 20 
You must use the part ground floor (highlighted pink on plan 3439-FBA-00-00-
DR-A-00_00-001 P9) only for gym purposes. You must not use it for any other 
purpose, including any within Class D2 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended April 2005 (or any equivalent class in 
any order that may replace it).   
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to additional condition to reserve 
further details of servicing.  Officers to check whether glass compactor is included as 
part of the refuse arrangements and if not, to include it by condition.   
 
2 138 SHAFTESBURY AVENUE, LONDON, W1D 7EA 
 
Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 30 July 2018 (RN 
18/05021/FULL) for the use of the ground, first and basement levels as restaurant 
(Class A3) and offices (Class B1) at second floor level including installation of plant 
and duct equipment at rear; NAMELY, to allow an ancillary delivery service for a 
temporary period of one year. 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled the following Delivery Service Management Measures: 
 
138 SHAFTESBURY AVENUE – TRANSPORT STATEMENT 
 
5.0 DELIVERY SERVICE MANAGEMENT MEASURES 
 
5.1 General  
 
5.1.1. This section describes the management measures employed to ensure the 
Deliveroo riders who collect and deliver order from the restaurant are aware of the 
collection procedures, e.g. parking their motorcycles away from the site. 
 
5.2  Rider Education  
 
5.2.1. When a driver is instructed to undertake a collection of food from the 
restaurant, they will be told of the parking situation at the restaurant, this will ensure 
that they are aware they cannot leave their cycle or motor cycle on-street/footway 
adjacent to the site.  As part of the information sent to them the nearby cycle and 
motorcycle parking opportunities shown in Figure 2.  
 
5.2.2. All riders must follow the Deliveroo protocols and policies with regard to safe 
working, safe riding and customer awareness.  This information is available through 
the Deliveroo online community at https://roocommunity.com/rider-information/.  The 
information includes but is not limited to: 

 Cycle Safety 

 Scooter (motorcycle) safety 

 Keeping safe on the road 

 Signs and hazards 

https://roocommunity.com/rider-information/


 
4 

 

 Preparation for deliveries 

 Cycle/motorcycle checks 
 
5.3 Signage 
 
5.3.1. Signage on the external frontage of the restaurant will indicate to the delivery 
rider that stopping on the adjacent highway/footway is not acceptable and the 
enforcement ramifications that could arise from doing so.  The signage will include 
details of the nearest parking opportunities as shown in Figure 2, that are all 
accessible within a 2-minute walk from the site. 
 
5.3.2. Additional signage and leaflets will be provided to riders when collecting the 
orders inside the restaurant, this will ensure that on repeat collections they will be 
aware of the parking locations nearby.  Given the repeat nature of the Deliveroo 
business model, and the small areas in which riders operate, it is highly likely that 
the same riders will be utilised multiple times for collection s from the restaurant, 
therefore it is expected that riders will know the situation and plan Accordingly with 
regard to parking their cycle/motorcycle away from the restaurant and allowing a few 
extra minutes to park and walk to the restaurant before making a collection. 
 
5.3.3. This information will also include details on the appropriate rider protocol with 
regard to using the public highway and how to appropriately, safety and securely 
lock a cycle/motorcycle; similar to the Deliveroo polices mentioned above. 
 
5.4 Restaurant Staff 
5.4.1. Restaurant staff will also be informed of the situation with regard to rider 
parking.  Therefore, they will manage the riders arriving at the restaurant and check 
that they haven parked appropriately, and not adjacent to the restaurant. 
 
5.5 Restaurant Logistics 
 
5.5.1. In order to minimise the time parked by riders, and ensure a short delivery 
cycle for customers, the internal layout of the restaurant will allow takeaway and 
delivery collections to queue and collect and order separately to those who are ‘walk-
in’ customers.  Therefore, the time spent queueing is more efficient, as an order for 
takeaway/delivery will also provide an expected collection time.  A Wingstop specific 
‘Takeaway Management Plan’ which was successfully submitted to vary previous 
conditions to allow the Takeaway function is included for reference at Appendix B. 
 
 
The Presenting Officer also tabled the following amended conditions and informative: 
 
Revised Condition 3 
You must carry out the Delivery Service in accordance with the measures detailed in 
Section 5 of 138 Shaftesbury Avenue Transport Statement Prepared by Odyssey 
dated October 2018 at all times a delivery service is being operated from the 
restaurant. 
 
Revised Condition 10 
You must carry out the development in accordance with waste storage details 
approved on the 11 May 2018 (RN:18/02126) or in accordance with other waste 



 
5 

 

storage details submitted to and approved by the City Council prior to starting work 
on this part of the site. You must then clearly mark the waste store and make it 
available at all times to everyone using the premises. You must not use the waste 
store for any other purpose.   
 
Revised Condition 11 
You must carry out the development in accordance with cycle storage details 
approved on the 11 May 2018 (RN:18/02126) or in accordance with other cycle 
storage details submitted to and approved by the City Council. You must then 
provide the cycle storage in line with the approved details prior to occupation. You 
must not use the cycle storage for any other purpose. 
 
Revised Condition 13 
You must carry out the measures detailed in the Operational Management Plan 
approved on the 11 May 2018 (RN: 18/02126) or in accordance with another 
Operational Management Plan submitted to and approved by the City Council 
detailing points i, ii. iii, iv and v below at all times that the restaurant is in use. 
i) how you will prevent customers who are leaving the building from causing 
nuisance for people in the area; 
ii) prevent customers queuing on the street; 
iii) manage customers who wish to smoke,  
iv) prevent customers from taking their drinks outside, and  
v) ensure deliveries and refuse are not stored on the highway and are carried out in 
a sensitive manner to ensure noise is minimised within agreed hours 
 
Revised Condition 15 
You must carry out the development in accordance with the extract flue screen 
approved on the 11 May 2018 (RN:18/02126) or in accordance with other methods 
of visual screening of the extract flue submitted to and approved by the City Council 
prior to starting work on this part of the site. 
 
Mr Tim Humphries addressed the Sub-Committee and spoke in support of the 
Application. 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for 6 months temporary period with amended 
conditions as tabled. 
 
 
 
3 28 BLOMFIELD ROAD, LONDON, W9 1AA 
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda by officers – conflicting drawings in 
respect of the proposed rear extension.  
 
4 FLAT 1 88 SUTHERLAND AVENUE, LONDON, W9 2QR 
 



 
6 

 

Erection of single storey rear extension at lower ground floor level and use of roof as 
a terrace with associated screening/trellis; installation of stair from rear upper ground 
to garden level; alteration to front windows; erection of garden shed. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted.  
 
5 380-384 HARROW ROAD, LONDON, W9 2HU 
 
Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 21 May 2014 (RN: 
13/09224/FULL) for the 'Redevelopment of the rear of 380-384 Harrow Road (Nos. 
16-22 Chippenham Mews) to provide 4x3 bedroom three storey dwelling houses 
(Class C3) with basement floors (to Nos.16, 18 and 20 only) and ground floor 
garages'. NAMELY, to amend the detailed design of the front elevations including 
alterations to window proportions, entrances, garages, party wall upstands, dormer 
cladding, soldier course and Juliet balconies and amendments to ground levels 
within the garages of No’s 16,18 and 20 Chippenham Mews. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be refused on grounds of the three integral garages not 
being readily accessible, thereby leading to a loss of off-street residential parking 
and a reduction in highways safety.   
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at: 7:45pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


